

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,
FORT WORTH DIVISION

FILED

February 14, 2020

KAREN MITCHELL
CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

LAM VAN "TOMMY" NGUYEN,

Plaintiff,

v.

QUALITY SAUSAGE COMPANY, LLC,

Defendant,

and

IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE,

Amicus Curiae.

No. 4:19-cv-00150-P

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL**

Lawrence J. Joseph
D.C. Bar No. 464777 (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Standard of Review..... 1

I. There is a nexus between the health and safety aspects of immigration law and those of food-safety law..... 2

 A. Immigration law addresses important health and safety concerns. 2

 1. Immigration law protects alien health and public health. 2

 2. Immigration law considers terrorism. 3

 B. The FFDCFA and its whistleblower provision protect the health and safety of the food supply. 4

 C. There is a nexus between the health-and-safety aspects of immigration law and the FFDCFA’s whistleblower protections 6

II. The requested information is relevant to Mr. Nguyen’s whistleblower claim 6

Conclusion 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brady v. Fort Bend Cty.,
145 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1998).....7

Burrell v. Dr. Pepper/Seven Up Bottling Grp., Inc.,
482 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 6-7

Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Block,
749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984)5

Collins v. Mnuchin,
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....6

Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Dobbs,
945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....1

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
430 U.S. 519 (1977).....5

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973).....7

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)3

United States v. Delgado-Garcia,
374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004)2, 3

STATUTES

Immigration and Naturalization Act,
8 U.S.C. §§1101-15371, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(A)2

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(A)(i)2

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(A)(ii) 2-3

Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act,
21 U.S.C. §§ 301-399i..... 4-6

21 U.S.C. § 321(f)(1)5

21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(4)..... 5-6

21 U.S.C. § 399d(a) 1, 5-6

21 U.S.C. § 399d(a)(1)..... 4-5, 6

21 U.S.C. § 399d(a)(2)..... 4-5, 6

21 U.S.C. § 399d(a)(3)..... 4-5, 6

21 U.S.C. § 399d(a)(4)..... 4-5, 6

Federal Meat Inspection Act,
 21 U.S.C. §§ 601-6265
 42 U.S.C. § 264(c)3
 42 U.S.C. § 264(d)3
 Act of March 3, 1891, § 1, 26 Stat. 10842
 Nutrition Labeling & Education Act of 1990,
 PUB. L. NO. 101-535, § 9, 104 Stat. 2353, 23655
 Homeland Security Act of 2002,
 PUB. L. NO. 107-296, 116 Stat. 21352
 FDA Food Safety Modernization Act,
 PUB. L. NO. 111-353, 124 Stat. 3885 (2011)1, 4, 7
 FDA Food Safety Modernization Act § 1(b),
 PUB. L. NO. 111-353, § 1(b), 124 Stat. 3885 (2011)4
 FDA Food Safety Modernization Act § 402,
 PUB. L. NO. 111-353, Title IV, § 402, 124 Stat. 3885, 3968 (2011)4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. CIV. P. 26(b)(1)7
 42 C.F.R. § 34.2(b)3
 42 C.F.R. § 34.2(b)(1)3
 42 C.F.R. § 34.2(b)(2)3
 42 C.F.R. § 34.3(d)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard E. Condit, *Providing Environmental Whistleblowers with Twenty-First Century
 Protections*, 2 AM. U. LABOR & EMP. L.F. 31 (2012)7
 Food & Drug Admin., FDA FOOD CODE 2017, §2.25
 U.S. GEN'L ACCOUNTING OFFICE, GAO-04-259T, BIOTERRORISM: A THREAT TO
 AGRICULTURE AND THE FOOD SUPPLY (2003) 3-4, 5
 3 UNJUST DISMISSAL § 11.03 (2019)6
 RUTH ELLEN WASEM, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., IMMIGRATION POLICIES AND ISSUES ON
 HEALTH-RELATED GROUNDS FOR EXCLUSION (2014)2
